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Drafted by: Engineering & Public Works Department 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA 

Serial No. 2845(e) 

A Resolution Adopting the City and Borough Capital 
Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2020 through 2025, and 
Establishing the Capital Improvement Project Priorities for 
Fiscal Year 2020. 

WHEREAS, the CBJ Capital Improvement Program is a plan for capital improvement projects proposed for the next 
six fiscal years; and 

WHEREAS, the Assembly has reviewed the Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2020 through Fiscal Year 
2025, and has determined the capital improvement project priorities for Fiscal Year 2020. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA: 

Section 1. Capital Improvement Program. 

(a) Attachment A, entitled "City and Borough of Juneau Capital Improvement Program, Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025," 
dated June 1, 2019, is adopted as the Capital Improvement Program for the City and Borough. 

(b) The following list, as set forth in the "City and Borough of Juneau Capital Improvement Program, Fiscal Years 
2020 - 2025," are pending capital improvement projects to be undertaken in FY20: 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
GENERAL SALES TAX IMPROVEMENTS 

DEPARTMENT PROJECT FV20 BUDGET 
Eaglecrest Deferred Maintenance /Mountain Operations Improvements $ 230,000 
Manager's Office Eaglecrest Financial Sustainability Plan 50,000 
Manager's Office JPD Facility Security Upgrades 150,000 
Manager's Office Hagevig Training Center Improvements 100,000 
Parks & Recreation Deferred Building Maintenance 370,000 
Parks & Recreation Park & Playground Deferred Maintenance and Repairs 275,000 
Parks & Recreation Sports Field Resurfacing & Repairs 100,000 
Parks & Recreation Trail Maintenance 100,000 
Parks & Recreation Chicken Yard Park 125,000 

General Sales Tax Improvements Total $ 1,500,000 
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FISCAL YEAR 2020 
AREAWIDE STREET SALES TAX PRIORITIES 

DEPARTMENT 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Street Maintenance 
Capital Transit 
Capital Transit 
capital Transit 
Engineering 
Engineering 
Manager's Office 
Manager's Office 

DEPARTMENT 
Manager's Office 
Debt Service 
Manager's Office 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Water Utility 
Parks & Recreation 
Parks & Recreation 
Parks & Recreation 
Parks & Recreation 
School District 
Public Works 

* Operating Budget Funding 

DEPARTMENT 
Docks 
Docks 
Docks 
Docks 

DEPARTMENT 
Docks 

PROJECT 
Pavement Management 
Sidewalk & Stairway Repairs 
Areawide Drainage Improvements 
Security System at 7 Mile Shop Yard 
capital Avenue Willoughby to Ninth 
Hospital Drive 
Calhoun Ave Main to Gold Creek Phase I 
Mendenhall Boulevard - Poplar to Columbia 
Savikko Road 
Aspen Avenue (Mendenhall to Taku) 
River Road Paving LID 
Gold Creek Flume Repairs 
Bus Shelters Improvements 
Design Power Upgrades for Electric Buses 
Construction of Valley Transit Center - Grant Match 
EV (Electric Vehicle) Charging Infrastructure 
Contaminated Sites Reporting 
Land for Senior Housing 
Juneau Renewable Energy Strategy (JRES) Implementation 

Areawide Street Sales Tax Priorities Total 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES 

Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 
PROJECT 
IT - Infrastructure Upgrades 
Enterprise Computer System Upgrade 
Affordable Housing Fund 
Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts 
MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements 
Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs 
Douglas Hwy Water System replacement - David St. to I St. 
Deferred Building Maintenance 
Capital School Park Repairs and Playground Replacement 
Parks and Playgrounds Improvements and Deferred Maint 
Augustus Brown Pool Deferred Maintenance 
JSD Buildings Major Maintenance / Match 
Waste - RecycleWorks Waste Diversion Program 

Temporary 1% Sales Tax Priorities Total 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
MARINE PASSENGER FEE PRIORITIES 

PROJECT 
Seawalk Major Maintenance 
Seawalk Permitting/Planning/Design 
Security Checkpoint Queuing Structure Phase II 
Large Berth Shore Power Preliminary Design & Cost Estimate 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 900,000 

250,000 
250,000 
150,000 
600,000 
800,000 

1,100,000 
600,000 
650,000 

1,100,000 
2,100,000 

400,000 
50,000 

150,000 
100,000 

50,000 
100,000 

1,512,000 
250,000 

$ 11,112,000 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 200,000 

200,000 * 
400,000 * 

1,000,000 
1,500,000 

100,000 
1,000,000 

700,000 
250,000 
250,000 

1,700,000 
1,000,000 

400,000 * 
$ 8,700,000 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 85,000 

46,100 
200,000 
300,000 

Marine Passenger Fee Priorities Total ===$===6==3=1'=1=0=0= 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
STATE MARINE PASSENGER FEE PRIORITIES 

PROJECT FY20 BUDGET 
Statter Harbor $ 4,500,000 

State Marine Passenger Fee Priorities Total $ 4,500,000 
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DEPARTMENT 
Bartlett Hospital 
Bartlett Hospital 

DEPARTMENT 
Harbors 

DEPARTMENT 
Water Utility 
Water Utility 
Water Utility 
Water Utility 
Water Utility 
Water Utility 
Water Utility 

DEPARTMENT 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 
Wastewater Utility 

DEPARTMENT 
Lands 
Lands 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
BARTLETT HOSPITAL ENTERPRISE FUND 

PROJECT 
Hospital Drive Paving - Admin to Juneau Med Center 
Crises Stabilization 

Bartlett Hospital Enterprise Fund Total 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
HARBORS ENTERPRISE FUND 

PROJECT 
Anode Installation - Douglas Harbor - CBJ Match to ADOTGrant 

Harbors Enterprise Fund Total 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 

PROJECT 
Douglas Highway Water Replacement David St. to I St. 
Cedar Park Pump Station Backup Generator and Tank Removal 
Hospital Drive Waterline Replacement (Street Recon) 
Savikko Road Waterline Replacement (Street Recon) 
Mendenhall Blvd-Poplar-Columbia Water Replacement (Repave) 
Capital Ave Water System (Willoughby to Ninth) Street Recon 
Areawide Water Repairs/ Minor Replacements 

Water Enterprise Fund Total 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND 

PROJECT 
Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs 
WW system SCADA Improvements 
Collection System Pump Station Upgrades 
Lift Station Upgrades/ Outer Drive & W Juneau Improvements 
ABTP Disinfection Upgrades 
ABTP Generator / Backup Power 
Delta Drive Collection System Improvements (Street Recon) 
Aspen Ave - Mend to Taku - Collection Sys Imp. (Street Recon) 
River Road Paving LID - Utility Adjustments & Improvements 
Hospital Drive Sewer Improvements (Street Recon) 
Pavement Management Utility Adjustments 
ADOT Project Utility Adjustments 

Wastewater Enterprise Fund Total 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
LANDS FUND 

PROJECT 
Pederson Hill Subdivision 
Pits and Quarries Infrastructure Maintenance and Expansion 

Lands Fund Total 

ORDINANCE 2019-06 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDING TOTAL 

ORDINANCE 2019-06 OPERATING BUDGET FUNDING TOTAL 

* Operating Budget Funding 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 500,000 

3,500,000 
$4,000,000 ==!:::::!::===== 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 140,000 

$140,000 
=========== 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 3,000,000 

500,000 
150,000 
120,000 
180,000 

50,000 
50,000 

$4,050,000 
=========== 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 145,000 

250,000 
950,000 
350,000 
400,000 
800,000 

75,000 
150,000 

25,000 
35,000 
20,000 
25,000 

$ 3,225,000 

FY20 BUDGET 
$ 450,000 

50,000 
$ 500,000 ========== 
$ 37,358,100 

$ 1,000,000 * 
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Beth A. Weldon Mayor 

(c) The following list, as set forth in the "City and Borough of Juneau Capital Improvement Program, Fiscal Years 
2020-2025," are capital improvement projects identified as priorities proposed to be undertaken beginning in FY20, 
but are dependent on other unsecured funding sources. As the sources are secured, the funds will be appropriated: 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
AIRPORT UNSCHEDULED FUNDING 

DEPARTMENT PROJECT 
Airport Departure Lounge Secured ExitLane $ 380,000 
Airport Taxiway A Rehabilitation 17,000,000 
Airport Taxiway E Realignment (Geometry) 2,000,000 
Airport Taxiway D-1 Relocation (RIM) 1,500,000 
Airport 26 MALSR (FAA F&E Project) 3,750,000 
Airport Space Reconfig (Old Dining Room/Kitchen) Tenants & Admin 292,000 

Airport Unscheduled Funding Total f 24,922,000 

FISCAL YEAR 2020 
UNSCHEDULED FUNDING 

DEPARTMENT PROJECT 
Docks and Harbors ADOT Grant - Aurora Harbor Rebuild - Phase III $ 2,000,000 
Docks and Harbors ADOT Grant - Anode Installation - Harris Harbor 125,000 
Docks and Harbors ACOE Grant - Statter Breakwater Feasibility 500,000 
Harbors Amalga Harbor Infrastructure 280,000 
Eaglecrest Magic Carpet Grant Funding 160,000 
Lands Pederson Hill Phase II 1,350,000 
Lands West Douglas Pioneer Road Extension 100,000 
Manager's Office Senior Housing Land 1,500,000 
Manager's Office State Parking 5,000,000 
Manager's Office City Hall 5,000,000 
Parks and Recreation Amalga Meadows Public Use cabin Grant Request JCF 25,000 
Parks and Recreation Amalga Meadows Public Use cabin Grant Request Rasmussen 25,000 

Unscheduled Funding Total $ 16,065,000 

Section 2. Fiscal Year 2020 Budget. It is the intent of the Assembly that the capital improvement project 
budget allocations as set forth in the FY20 pending capital Improvements List in Section l(b), above, not already 
appropriated, shall become a part of the City and Borough's Fiscal Year 2020 Budget. 

Section 3. State and Federal Funding. To the extent that a proposed CIP project, as set forth in Section l(c), 
above, includes state funding, federal funding, or both, the amount of funding for that project is an estimate only, 
and is subject to appropriation contingent upon final funding being secured. It is the intent of the Assembly that once 
funding is secured, these items will be brought back to the Assembly for appropriation. 

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 

Adopted this 3rd day of June, 2019. 

~~~i&~\~ 
ElizabetlU\ McEwen(~~cipal Clerk 
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