RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2845(e)

A Resolution Adopting the City and Borough Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2020 through 2025, and Establishing the Capital Improvement Project Priorities for Fiscal Year 2020.

WHEREAS, the CBJ Capital Improvement Program is a plan for capital improvement projects proposed for the next six fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly has reviewed the Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2020 through Fiscal Year 2025, and has determined the capital improvement project priorities for Fiscal Year 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. Capital Improvement Program.

(a) Attachment A, entitled "City and Borough of Juneau Capital Improvement Program, Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025," dated June 1, 2019, is adopted as the Capital Improvement Program for the City and Borough.

(b) The following list, as set forth in the "City and Borough of Juneau Capital Improvement Program, Fiscal Years 2020 - 2025," are pending capital improvement projects to be undertaken in FY20:

FISCAL YEAR 2020 GENERAL SALES TAX IMPROVEMENTS

DEPARTMENT	PROJECT FY2	
Eaglecrest	Deferred Maintenance / Mountain Operations Improvements \$	230,000
Manager's Office	Eaglecrest Financial Sustainability Plan	50,000
Manager's Office	JPD Facility Security Upgrades	150,000
Manager's Office	Hagevig Training Center Improvements	100,000
Parks & Recreation	Deferred Building Maintenance	370,000
Parks & Recreation	Park & Playground Deferred Maintenance and Repairs	275,000
Parks & Recreation	Sports Field Resurfacing & Repairs	100,000
Parks & Recreation	Trail Maintenance	100,000
Parks & Recreation	Chicken Yard Park	125,000
	General Sales Tax Improvements Total 💲	1,500,000

FISCAL YEAR 2020 AREAWIDE STREET SALES TAX PRIORITIES

	AREAWIDE STREET SALES TAX PRIORITIES	
DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	FY20 BUDGET
Street Maintenance	Pavement Management	\$ 900,000
Street Maintenance	Sidewalk & Stairway Repairs	250,000
Street Maintenance	Areawide Drainage Improvements	250,000
Street Maintenance	Security System at 7 Mile Shop Yard	150,000
Street Maintenance	Capital Avenue Willoughby to Ninth	600,000
Street Maintenance	Hospital Drive	800,000
Street Maintenance	Calhoun Ave Main to Gold Creek Phase I	1,100,000
Street Maintenance	Mendenhall Boulevard - Poplar to Columbia	600,000
Street Maintenance	Savikko Road	650,000
Street Maintenance	Aspen Avenue (Mendenhall to Taku)	1,100,000
Street Maintenance	River Road Paving LID	2,100,000
Street Maintenance	Gold Creek Flume Repairs	400,000
Capital Transit	Bus Shelters Improvements	50,000
Capital Transit	Design Power Upgrades for Electric Buses	150,000
Capital Transit	Construction of Valley Transit Center - Grant Match	100,000
Engineering	EV (Electric Vehicle) Charging Infrastructure	50,000
Engineering	Contaminated Sites Reporting	100,000
Manager's Office	Land for Senior Housing	1,512,000
Manager's Office	Juneau Renewable Energy Strategy (JRES) Implementation	250,000
	Aropwide Street Sples Tax Priorities Total	é 11 117 AAA
	Areawide Street Sales Tax Priorities Total	\$ 11,112,000
		\$ 11,112,000
	FISCAL YEAR 2020	\$ 11,112,000
	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES	<u>\$ 11,112,000</u>
DEPARTMENT	FISCAL YEAR 2020	5 11,112,000
DEPARTMENT Manager's Office	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT	FY20 BUDGET
	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23	FY20 BUDGET
Manager's Office	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000
Manager's Office Debt Service	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 200,000 *
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 200,000 * 400,000 *
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000 100,000
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Water Utility	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs Douglas Hwy Water System replacement - David St. to I St.	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000 100,000 1,000,000
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Water Utility Parks & Recreation	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs Douglas Hwy Water System replacement - David St. to I St. Deferred Building Maintenance	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 700,000
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Water Utility Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs Douglas Hwy Water System replacement - David St. to I St. Deferred Building Maintenance Capital School Park Repairs and Playground Replacement	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 250,000 250,000 1,700,000
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Water Utility Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs Douglas Hwy Water System replacement - David St. to I St. Deferred Building Maintenance Capital School Park Repairs and Playground Replacement Parks and Playgrounds Improvements and Deferred Maint	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 700,000 250,000 250,000
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Water Utility Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs Douglas Hwy Water System replacement - David St. to I St. Deferred Building Maintenance Capital School Park Repairs and Playground Replacement Parks and Playgrounds Improvements and Deferred Maint Augustus Brown Pool Deferred Maintenance JSD Buildings Major Maintenance / Match Waste - RecycleWorks Waste Diversion Program	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 250,000 250,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,000,000 400,000 *
Manager's Office Debt Service Manager's Office Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility Water Utility Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation Parks & Recreation School District	FISCAL YEAR 2020 TEMPORARY 1% SALES TAX PRIORITIES Voter Approved Sales Tax 10/01/18 - 09/30/23 PROJECT IT - Infrastructure Upgrades Enterprise Computer System Upgrade Affordable Housing Fund Mendenhall Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Pretreatment Impvmts MWWTP Basin Recirculation Pump Replacements Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs Douglas Hwy Water System replacement - David St. to I St. Deferred Building Maintenance Capital School Park Repairs and Playground Replacement Parks and Playgrounds Improvements and Deferred Maint Augustus Brown Pool Deferred Maintenance JSD Buildings Major Maintenance / Match Waste - RecycleWorks Waste Diversion Program Emporary 1% Sales Tax Priorities Total	FY20 BUDGET \$ 200,000 * 400,000 * 1,000,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 250,000 250,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,000,000 400,000 *

FISCAL YEAR 2020

MARINE PASSENGER FEE PRIORITIES

DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	FY20 BUDGET	
Docks	Seawalk Major Maintenance	\$	85,000
Docks	Seawalk Permitting/Planning/Design		46,100
Docks	Security Checkpoint Queuing Structure Phase II		200,000
Docks	Large Berth Shore Power Preliminary Design & Cost Estimate		300,000
	Marine Passenger Fee Priorities Total	\$	631,100

FISCAL YEAR 2020

STATE MARINE PASSENGER FEE PRIORITIES

DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	F	Y20 BUDGET
Docks	Statter Harbor	\$	4,500,000
		State Marine Passenger Fee Priorities Total	4,500,000

	FISCAL YEAR 2020 BARTLETT HOSPITAL ENTERPRISE FUND	
DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	FY20 BUDGET
Bartlett Hospital	Hospital Drive Paving - Admin to Juneau Med Center	\$ 500,000
Bartlett Hospital	Crises Stabilization	3,500,000
	Bartlett Hospital Enterprise Fund Total	
- Anno	FISCAL YEAR 2020 HARBORS ENTERPRISE FUND	
DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	FY20 BUDGET
Harbors	Anode Installation - Douglas Harbor - CBJ Match to ADOTGrant	\$ 140,000
	Harbors Enterprise Fund Total	\$140,000
	FISCAL YEAR 2020 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND	
DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	FY20 BUDGET
Water Utility	Douglas Highway Water Replacement David St. to I St.	\$ 3,000,000
Water Utility	Cedar Park Pump Station Backup Generator and Tank Removal	\$ 3,000,000 500,000
Water Utility	Hospital Drive Waterline Replacement (Street Recon)	150,000
Water Utility	Savikko Road Waterline Replacement (Street Recon)	120,000
Water Utility	Mendenhall Blvd-Poplar-Columbia Water Replacement (Repave)	180,000
Water Utility	Capital Ave Water System (Willoughby to Ninth) Street Recon	50,000
Water Utility	Areawide Water Repairs / Minor Replacements	50,000
	Water Enterprise Fund Total	\$4,050,000
	FISCAL YEAR 2020 WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND	
DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	FY20 BUDGET
Wastewater Utility	Auke Bay Treatment Plant (ABTP) Tank Repairs	\$ 145,000
Wastewater Utility	WW system SCADA Improvements	250,000
Wastewater Utility	Collection System Pump Station Upgrades	950,000
Wastewater Utility	Lift Station Upgrades / Outer Drive & W Juneau Improvements	350,000 400,000
Wastewater Utility Wastewater Utility	ABTP Disinfection Upgrades ABTP Generator / Backup Power	800,000
Wastewater Utility	Delta Drive Collection System Improvements (Street Recon)	75,000
Wastewater Utility	Aspen Ave - Mend to Taku - Collection Sys Imp. (Street Recon)	150,000
Wastewater Utility	River Road Paving LID - Utility Adjustments & Improvements	25,000
Wastewater Utility	Hospital Drive Sewer Improvements (Street Recon)	35,000
Wastewater Utility	Pavement Management Utility Adjustments	20,000
Wastewater Utility	ADOT Project Utility Adjustments	25,000
-	Wastewater Enterprise Fund Total	\$ 3,225,000
	FISCAL YEAR 2020	
	LANDS FUND	EVOD BUDCET
DEPARTMENT Lands	PROJECT Pederson Hill Subdivision	FY20 BUDGET \$ 450,000
Lands	Pits and Quarries Infrastructure Maintenance and Expansion	\$
Lailus	Lands Fund Total	
ORDINANCE 2019-0	6 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDING TOTAL	\$ 37,358,100
ORDINANCE 2019-0	6 OPERATING BUDGET FUNDING TOTAL	\$ 1,000,000
* Operating Budget	r anomy	

(c) The following list, as set forth in the "City and Borough of Juneau Capital Improvement Program, Fiscal Years 2020-2025," are capital improvement projects identified as priorities proposed to be undertaken beginning in FY20, but are dependent on other unsecured funding sources. As the sources are secured, the funds will be appropriated:

FISCAL YEAR 2020 AIRPORT UNSCHEDULED FUNDING

DEPARTMENT	PROJECT		
Airport	Departure Lounge Secured ExitLane	\$	380,000
Airport	Taxiway A Rehabilitation	•	17,000,000
Airport	Taxiway E Realignment (Geometry)		2,000,000
Airport	Taxiway D-1 Relocation (RIM)		1,500,000
Airport	26 MALSR (FAA F&E Project)		3,750,000
Airport	Space Reconfig (Old Dining Room/Kitchen) Tenants & Admin		292,000
	Airport Unscheduled Funding Total	\$	24,922,000
	FISCAL YEAR 2020		

UNSCHEDULED FUNDING

DEPARTMENT	PROJECT		
Docks and Harbors	ADOT Grant - Aurora Harbor Rebuild - Phase III	\$	2,000,000
Docks and Harbors	ADOT Grant - Anode Installation - Harris Harbor		125,000
Docks and Harbors	ACOE Grant - Statter Breakwater Feasibility		500,000
Harbors	Amalga Harbor Infrastructure		280,000
Eaglecrest	Magic Carpet Grant Funding		160,000
Lands	Pederson Hill Phase II		1,350,000
Lands	West Douglas Pioneer Road Extension		100,000
Manager's Office	Senior Housing Land		1,500,000
Manager's Office	State Parking		5,000,000
Manager's Office	City Hall		5,000,000
Parks and Recreation	Amalga Meadows Public Use Cabin Grant Request JCF		25,000
Parks and Recreation	Amalga Meadows Public Use Cabin Grant Request Rasmussen		25,000
	Unscheduled Funding Total	\$ 1	.6,065,000

Section 2. Fiscal Year 2020 Budget. It is the intent of the Assembly that the capital improvement project budget allocations as set forth in the FY20 pending Capital Improvements List in Section 1(b), above, not already appropriated, shall become a part of the City and Borough's Fiscal Year 2020 Budget.

Section 3. State and Federal Funding. To the extent that a proposed CIP project, as set forth in Section 1(c), above, includes state funding, federal funding, or both, the amount of funding for that project is an estimate only, and is subject to appropriation contingent upon final funding being secured. It is the intent of the Assembly that once funding is secured, these items will be brought back to the Assembly for appropriation.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 3rd day of June, 2019.

Beth A. Weldon Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth 1 McEwen,